504384842 05/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4431538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN N. KNIGHT	12/12/2014
ROGER B. JOHN	12/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURGICAL SYNERGY LIMITED	
Street Address:	156 PENTRE NICKLAUS	
Internal Address:	LLANELLI	
City:	CARMARTHENSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SA15 2DF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14386557

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)913-6007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 734-913-9300

Email: sheryl.hammer@dinsmore.com

DOUGLAS L. WATHEN **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 900 WILSHIRE DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	: UDL-10702/36	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: DOUGLAS L. WATHEN		
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas L. Wathen/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=UDL-10702 assignment#page1.tif source=UDL-10702 assignment#page2.tif source=UDL-10702 assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 042509 FRAME: 0429** 504384842

source=UDL-10702 assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042509 FRAME: 0430



Contract for Assignment of **Intellectual Property and Patents** to **Surgical Synergy Limited** 12th December 2014



Contract and Parties

This is a contract made on the 12th Day of December 2014, under the law of England and Wales and subject to the jurisdiction of the civil courts under that law, between

SURGICAL SYNERGY LIMITED, a company registered in the UK (Reg No 06866406) with Registered Office at 156 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire, SA15 2DF AND

MARTIN NORTON TONBRIDGE KNIGHT
of Grange Court Park, Grange Road, Tenterden, Kent, TN30 6EE
and
ROGER BERNARD JOHN
of 156 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, SA15 2DF

Purpose

Martin Knight and Roger John have developed of intellectual capital / property in the design and definition of the Medusascope, magazine, functionelles, surgeon's chair and other related devices and subassemblies. There are a number of patents in place to protect these ideas and innovations and the number is expected to increase. The costs of registration and handling for each of the patents in place have been funded entirely by Surgical Synergy Limited (SSL). The patents themselves, however, are registered in the joint names of Dr Martin Knight and Mr Roger John, both Directors and Members of the company. Both these founder members now wish to vest all Intellectual Property (concepts, functional descriptions and designs, present and future) pertaining to the Medusascope and its subs-assemblies and peripheral equipment in Surgical Synergy Limited to facilitate the attraction of equity and thus enable SSL to maximize its value to the benefit of all shareholders.

Consideration

It is difficult to put any specific financial value on the patents and intellectual capital currently. This will only be manifested at the point where technical feasibility and benefits assessment can be assessed through a working prototype and then realized through development of the instrument so that it can either be taken to the market or demonstrably of commercial value. Indeed, this has been recognized as the costs incurred have not been capitalized and no value in the SSL accounts.

Registered Office: 156 Pentre Nicklaus, Machynys Llanelli, Carmarthenshire, SA15 2136 PRAME: 0432



The Contract

WHEREAS

- 1. DR MARTIN NORTON TONBRIDGE KNIGHT and MR ROGER BERNARD JOHN hereby transfer all value, rights, benefits (current and future) in all the intellectual property, patents registered and those to currently envisaged related both directly and indirectly to the new concept endoscope and the "Surgeon's Chair", known to SSL as the Medusascope, to the sole and beneficial ownership of SURGICAL SYNERGY LIMITED.
- 2. The Intellectual Property includes but is not restricted to those patents listed in the table below as already registered with relevant regulatory authorities:

Case Reference	Catchword	Country	Application Number
P506919	Cannula	United Kingdom	1204912.8
P506919AU	Cannula	Australia	2013237167
P506919BR	Cannula	Brazil	112014023189-3
P506919CN	Cannula	China	2013800263392
P506919EP	Cannula	European	13724329.1
P506919US	Cannula	USA	14/386,557
P506919WO	Cannula	PCT	GB2013/050734
P507941BR	Magazine	Brazil	1120160035003
P507941CN	Magazine	China	2014800464146
P507941EP	Magazine	European	14756122.9
P507941US	Magazine	USA	14/913,559
P507941WO	Magazine	PCT	GB2014/052583

- 3. In addition contractual assignment covers all further intellectual property, concepts and ideas developed and actual patents registered in the future relating to the Medusascope and related products by either individual during the time that the individual remains a Director of or shareholder in SSL.
- 4. The Company shall have no claim against either individual for infringements of copyright, patents, intellectual capital arising from the transfer and subsequent use of the IP transferred under this contract.
- 5. There are no retentions by the individuals in rights transferred nor any retained rights over scope of usage, future disposal nor any beneficial restrictions.

THEN

6. SURGICAL SYNERGY LIMITED has provided a payment of £10 to each of DR MARTIN NORTON TONBRIDGE KNIGHT and MR ROGER BERNARD JOHN in consideration of the unencumbered and unconstrained assignment of all rights in the intellectual property described above. Both individuals will continue to benefit from such intellectual property only through their continuing shareholdings in the company.

Registered Office, 156 Pentre Stekkaus, Machynys, Llaneffi, Carmarchenshire, SA15 2D PATENT REEL: 042509 FRAME: 0433



Signatures of the Parties

The undersigned hereby show their agreement to the contract set out above:

Grange Court Park, Grange Road, Tenterden, Kent, TN30 6EE

Martin Norton Tonbridge Knight

riage Knight

Witnessed by

Alison Kilbane- Griffiths

120 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, SA15 2DF

on 12th December 2014

on 12th December 2014

on 12th December 2014

Roger Bernard John

156 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, SA15 2DF

Witnessed by

Alison Kilbane-Griffiths

120 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, SA15 2DF

Ieuan Wynn Griffiths,

duly authorised to sign on behalf of

Surgical Synergy Limited

Witnessed by

Alison Kilbane-Griffiths

120 Pentre Nicklaus, Llanelli, SA15 2DF

Registered Office: 156 Pentre Nicklans, Macrophys. Flandill, Commentionshire, SA15 2DF 77 RECORDED: 05/25/2017 REEL: 042509 FRAME: 0434

PATENT